

**CAUSE NO. 07-CR-0885**

**THE STATE OF TEXAS,**

**VS.**

**MELISSA E. LUCIO**

**§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§**

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT**

**138TH DISTRICT**

**CAMERON COUNTY,  
TEXAS**

**DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISQUALIFY  
THE CAMERON COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Motion ..... 1

II. Summary of Argument ..... 1

III. Procedural & Factual Background ..... 2

IV. Points and Authorities ..... 4

    A. The Gilmans’ representation of Ms. Lucio in the same matter currently before this Court statutorily disqualifies the CCDA. .... 4

        1. Peter Gilman’s dual role as assistant district attorney and predecessor counsel for Ms. Lucio disqualifies the CCDA ..... 4

        2. Irma Gilman’s dual role as a paralegal in the CCDA and former paralegal on Ms. Lucio’s trial team disqualifies the CCDA ..... 8

    B. DA Saenz’s refusal to recuse himself is in conflict with his statutory duty to see that justice is done and violates Ms. Lucio’s right to due process of law. .... 9

V. Conclusion ..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ex parte Adams</i> , 768 S.W.2d 281 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989).....	5
<i>In re American Home Products</i> , 985 S.W.2d 68 (Tex. 1998).....	6
<i>Anderson Producing, Inc. v. Koch Oil Co.</i> , 929 S.W.2d 416 (Tex. 1996).....	11
<i>In re Bahn</i> , 13 S.W.3d 865 (Tex. App.-Fort Worth 2000, orig. proceeding).....	11
<i>Ex parte Bower</i> , No. WR-21005-02, 2012 WL 2133701 (Tex. Crim. App. June 13, 2012).....	16
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	16, 17
<i>Ex parte Brown</i> , No. WR-68,876-01, 2014 WL 5745499, Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 5, 2014).....	16
<i>Buntion v. State</i> , 482 S.W.3d 58 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016).....	1
<i>Ex parte Carty</i> , No. WR-61,055-02, 2015 WL 831586 (Tex. Crim. App. Feb. 25, 2015) .....	16
<i>Coleman v. State</i> , 246 S.W.3d 76 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008).....	13
<i>District Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009) .....	16, 17
<i>In re EPIC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 985 S.W.2d 41 (Tex. 1998).....	10
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) .....	5

<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942) .....	13
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 117 S.W.3d 831 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003).....	10
<i>Grant v. Thirteenth Court of Appeals</i> , 888 S.W.2d 466. (Tex. 1994).....	6
<i>In re Guaranty Ins. Services, Inc.</i> , 343 S.W.3d 130 (Tex. 2011).....	5, 8
<i>House v. State</i> , 947 S.W.2d 251 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997).....	11
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	5
<i>Landers v. State</i> , 256 S.W.3d 295 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008).....	1, 2, 4, 10
<i>Ex parte Landor</i> , No. WR-81,579-02, 2020 WL 469979 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 29, 2020) .....	16
<i>Ex parte Lave</i> , Nos. WR-44564-03, WR 44564-04, 2013 WL 1449749 (Tex. Crim. App. April 10, 2013).....	16
<i>In re Meador</i> , 968 S.W.2d 346 (Tex. 1998).....	10
<i>Ex parte Miles</i> , 359 S.W.3d 647 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012).....	17
<i>Ex parte Morgan</i> , 616 S.W.2d 625 (Tex. Crim. App. 1981).....	10, 15
<i>Ex parte Murphy</i> , No. WR-38,198-04, 2015 WL 5936938 (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 12, 2015).....	16
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998) .....	16
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007) .....	16

<i>Ex parte Reed</i> , No. WR-50,961-10, 2019 WL 6114891 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 15, 2019).....	16
<i>Ex parte Settle</i> , No. AP-76591, 2011 WL 2586406 (Tex. Crim. App. June 29, 2011).....	17
<i>Ex parte Spain</i> , 589 S.W.2d 132 (Tex. Crim. App. 1979).....	5
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999) .....	5, 16
<i>Ex parte Temple</i> , No. WR-78,545-02, 2016 WL 6903758 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 23, 2016).....	16
<i>Ex parte Tercero</i> , No. WR-62,592-04, 2015 WL 5157211 (Tex. Crim. App. Aug. 25, 2015).....	16
<i>Ex Parte Tiede</i> , 448 S.W.3d 456 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014).....	16
<i>United States v. Antone</i> , 603 F.2d 566 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	5
<i>In re Works</i> , 118 S.W.3d 906 (Tex. App.-Texarkana 2003, orig. proceeding).....	10, 11
<i>Ex parte Wyatt</i> , No. AP-76797, 2012 WL 1647004 (Tex. Crim. App. May 9, 2012).....	17
<b>Constitutional Provision</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	1
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 2.01 .....	1, 4, 9, 10
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071, § 5(a) .....	17
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071, § 5(a)(1).....	15, 16
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071, § 5(a)(2).....	15

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071, § 5(a)(3).....	15
Tex. Disciplinary R. Prof. Conduct 1.05.....	10
Tex. Disciplinary R. Prof. Conduct 1.05(b)(3).....	11
Tex. Disciplinary R. Prof. Conduct 1.06(b) .....	11
Tex. Disciplinary R. Prof. Conduct 1.09.....	5
Tex. Disciplinary R. Prof. Conduct 1.09(A)(3) .....	10
Tex. Disciplinary R. Prof. Conduct 1.10.....	7
Tex. Disciplinary R. Prof. Conduct 1.11(a) .....	13
Tex. Disciplinary R. Prof. Conduct 3.04.....	12
Tex. Disciplinary R. Prof. Conduct 3.08.....	11
Tex. Disciplinary R. Prof. Conduct 4.01(a) .....	14
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Texas Lawyer’s Creed.....	12, 15
